

chartered consulting engineers

Mere Holdings (Ellesmere) Ltd Suite35, Bank Farm, Chester Road, Aldford, Chester CH3 6HJ Our Ref: 8224MER231220L

BY EMAIL

20 December 2023

For the Attention of Mr Carl Davis

Dear Carl

Re: Land at Former Victoria Garage, Scotland Street, Ellsemere

This letter summarises our investigation of the ground surrounding 2No. below ground fuel tanks associated with the former petrol filling station of Victoria Garage, Scotland Street, Ellesmere. The site is in the early stages of development of 8 No. residential houses by Mere Holdings (Ellesmere) Ltd. A site investigation of the site was undertaken by Georisk Management Ltd. on behalf of Landfind (Services) Ltd. in 2023 referenced below, and is to be read in conjunction with this letter.

- Georisk Ground Investigation Report, referenced 22360/1, dated July 2023.

Listed below are enclosed documents which are also to be read in conjunction with this letter:

- Coopers Site Plan, Drawing No. 8224/01.
- Coopers Trial Pit Logs, TP01-TP02 & HDTP01, dated 17th November 2023.
- DETS Report Reference 23-27464, dated 1st December 2023.
- Shawcity Calibration Certificate for MiniRAE 3000 PID Instrument, dated 15th May 2023.
- OTIS Ltd. Degas Certificate Referenced, Tank Degas/Lingfield, dated 1st December 2023.
- OTIS Ltd. Works Completion Note, dated 1st December 2023.
- OTIS Ltd. Duty of Care Controlled Waste Transfer Note, Job No. Mere Holdings, dated 1st December 2023.
- OTIS Ltd Invoice Referenced, Mere-3, dated 1st December 2023.
- Ambipar Site Services Ltd. Hazardous Waste Regulations Consignment Note, dated 1st December 2023.
- Ambipar Site Services Ltd. Controlled Waste Transfer Note Duty of Care, dated 1st December 2023.

Introduction

Georisk reported the site historically comprised a chapel in the north and a small outbuilding in the west from first edition maps, before being converted into a garage business from 1910 with numerous additional outbuildings. The garage business is reported to have ceased operating in 2021 with fuel sales stopping in the 1980's. 2 No. 500 gallon below ground tanks were stated to be present which were reported to have been degassed in the late 1990's. The surrounding land was primarily residential with a former foundry, later factory then supermarket to the south.

The desk study detailed there were no reported pollution incidents or any records of sites with potential pollution hazards or sources of industrial pollution on site or within 250m of the site boundary. The site investigation encountered madeground sand and clay across much of the site, with 2 No. boreholes recording topsoil. Beneath these was glacial till with local layers of sand. At the time of investigation boreholes were limited to the outside of buildings with samples analysed for both inorganic and organic contaminants including total petroleum hydrocarbons given the historical usage of the site. Concentrations of contaminants of concern above human health thresholds were encountered within madeground in 3 No. boreholes which included elevated lead and the poly-aromatic hydrocarbon of di-benzo(ah)anthracene. The 2 No. below ground tanks however were situated beneath the former garage building with access to them to investigate



limited. A borehole was drilled in the access track adjacent the building with no traces of hydrocarbons encountered.

Georisk concluded Plots 7-8 (based on the proposed layout at the time) associated with madeground in borehole WS10 should be constructed with an inert cover to gardens. As the 2 No. below ground fuel tanks were located beneath a building and were inaccessible, further investigation was recommended following demolition of the building with infrastructure to be removed prior to development. A strategy was outlined by Georisk as below:

- Excavation of remnant filling station infrastructure
- Delineation and excavation of any contaminated soil and/or groundwater and off-site disposal as a suitably licensed receiving facility.
- Infilling of excavation with clean fill.

Investigation

Coopers were commissioned by Mere Holdings (Ellesmere) Ltd to investigate and report on the presence of any contamination associated with the former below ground fuel tanks, with a view to discharging Condition 4 of Shropshire Councils' Planning Decision Notice relating to Planning Application reference 22/02521/VAR. Coopers attended site on 17th November 2023 to trial pit within and around the locations of both tanks. Demolition of the buildings had recently been completed and the tanks were in the process of being decommissioned/removed. Works to empty, clean, degas and remove the tanks was being undertaken by OTIS Ltd with the locations of the tanks annotated on Coopers' Site Plan, Drawing No. 8224/01 enclosed.

Both tanks are referenced 'Tank 1' and 'Tank 2' on the Site Plan showing their locations respective of the former garage building now demolished and the overall site. Whilst Tank 1 was removed it can be noted that Tank 2 was situated on the site boundary close to the adjacent and formerly adjoining terraced residential property. Mere Holdings (Ellsemere) Ltd decided that due to the close proximity of the tank to the adjacent foundation, removing it would undermine and put at risk the integrity of the adjacent property and that it should remain in-situ providing no contamination was encountered and that it was filled with concrete. Leaving it in situ would not impact any proposed plots given its location within the verge of the proposed access road into the new development. The tank was emptied, cleaned and degassed and Coopers would therefore trial pit adjacent to it to log and analyse the surrounding ground to assess contamination and vapour risk. The tank shown in the photographs below was observed to be within a metre of the adjacent property and surface. Its depth to its base was circa 1.5m deep.



Photographs 1 and 2: Showing the presence of 'Tank 2' in relation to the adjacent property.

To: Mere Holdings (Ellesmere) Ltd From: Coopers



Our Ref: 8224MER231220L 20 December 2023

<u>Tank 1</u>

At the time of Coopers' attendance Tank 1 had just been removed with the excavation loosely backfilled with site arisings to meet health and safety requirements. Coopers supervised the re-excavation of the tank location logging it as trial pit TP01. The base of the excavation and tank location was identified at 1.5m, depth, overlying a natural sand strata. No visual or olfactory signs of contamination was observed in the ground adjacent beneath the former tank or on the sides of the excavation. Coopers monitored the samples and excavation using a Photo Ionisation Detector (PID) which would detect any presence of volatiles within the samples not able to be detected by the engineer. The instrument was used to monitor background levels initially and also test the air space within the remaining tank (Tank 2). Background levels were 0ppm whereas the air within the tank quickly increased to in excess of 100ppm and continued to increase demonstrating the instrument was working and that volatiles remained in the tank. Testing of recovered samples from TP01 read 0ppm throughout.

A sample of the sand at the base at 1.8m and 4 No. from each of the sides at 1.6m depth of trial pit TP01 were issued to DETS for analysis of speciated Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPHs). All samples returned mostly showing less than detectable concentrations of all carbon ranges, with very low concentrations of the C16-21 and C21-35 aromatic range, supplementing the PID reading taken during logging. It can therefore be concluded the ground surrounding the former tank location is free from any contamination associated with any fuel leakages from the tank or historical garage activities, with no risk from contamination or vapours to groundwater or the adjacent residents or future residents of the development.

Photographs below show Tank 1 removed ready for disposal and a view of the PID equipment and excavated trial pit TP01 within the former location of the site.



Photographs 3 and 4: Showing the PID equipment used for detecting vapours and the progressive excavation of trial pit TP01 within the location of Tank 1.

To: Mere Holdings (Ellesmere) Ltd From: Coopers





Photographs 5 and 6: Showing trial pit TP01 and the recovered Tank1 ready for disposal.

Tank 2

Coopers excavated trial pit TP02 adjacent to the tank, logging a madeground sand to 1.2m depth, which was underlain by a natural thin clay overlying sand. No visual or olfactory signs of contamination were observed in the ground adjacent the tank. As with Tank 1 and TP01 Coopers monitored the samples and excavation using a PID instrument which would detect any presence of volatiles within the samples not able to be detected by the engineer. Testing of recovered samples from TP02 read 0ppm throughout.

4 No. samples representing each strata logged within trial pit TP02 were issued to DETS for analysis of speciated Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPHs). All samples returned showing less than detectable concentrations of carbon ranges, supplementing the PID reading taken during logging.



Photograph 7: Showing trial pit TP02 being excavated adjacent to Tank 2 which is left of the photograph.

A hand dug trial pit was also excavated to the north of the tank towards Scotland Street to analyse for any shallow contamination here. Madeground sand was also logged here to a depth of at least 0.6m with samples submitted for inorganics, metals, asbestos, poly-aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) as well as TPHs analysis. All PAHs and TPHs returned below detectable limits and the inorganics and metals concentrations were well below human health thresholds and were free from asbestos, therefore did not pose any risks to the development or groundwater.



The enclosed OTIS Ltd Works Completion Note lists Tank 2 as having been emptied, cleaned, degassed and filled with concrete on 1st December 2023 removing any void present in the ground. Mere Holdings (Ellesmere) Ltd also provided Coopers with OTIS's Degas Certificate confirming the tanks were degassed prior to filling and/or removed, as well as the Hazardous Waste Regulations Consignment Note and Controlled Waste Transfer Notes of the tank washings, and a Controlled Waste Transfer Note for the disposal of Tank 1 which are enclosed below.

Following the works and observations detailed above, the former fuel tanks located beneath the former garage building have been successfully decommissioned, filled and/or removed, the surrounding ground investigated and confirmed not to comprise any residual contamination present. Coopers are satisfied there is no risk to groundwater, adjacent residents or future occupants of the new development, and that no further remedial measures associated with the tanks are required to complete the development. This will hopefully enable the associated notes under Condition 4 to be discharged.

I hope you find this to your satisfaction, should you have any further questions please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Yours sincerely

From: Coopers

Mr A O Williams Geo-Environmental Engineer MEng (Hons), MIEnvSc, PIEMA For COOPERS

Encs.



			ns email	Coopers tel: 0 veb: www.o : admin@o	(Chester) Ltd 1244 684 910 coopers.co.uk coopers.co.uk	Site	AGE, ELLESMERE	Trial Pit Number TP01
Machine : 1: E Method : M	3 Tonne Tracked xcavator lechanical	Dimens 2.00 x	ions 0.60 x 1.90m	Ground	Level (mOD)	Client Lingfield Homes Ltd		Job Number 8224
E	xcavation	Locatio	n (Observed measurements)	Dates 17	/11/2023	Engineer Coopers (Chester) Ltd		Sheet 1/1
Depth (m)	Sample / Tests	Water Depth (m)	Field Records	Level (mOD)	Depth (m) (Thickness)	D	escription	Kater Safe
1.60 1.80	ΛΓ		PID reading at 1.60m = 0.00ppm PID reading at 1.80m = 0.00ppm		(1.50) (1.50) (1.50) (0.40) (0.40) (1.90) (0.40) (1.90)	MADEGROUND. Dark bro SAND. Gravel is sub-angu of various lithologies includ material). *Assumed as loc Brown, slightly gravelly, sili is sub-angular to sub-roun lithologies. *Assumed as to Complete at 1.90m	wn, silty, gravelly, fine to coa lar to sub-rounded, fine to coa ling brick and concrete (bac use.	ravel s
						Location CAT scanned prior Spalling from sides of trial pi No groundwater encountere *Based upon trenchside stat Please note that discolourati screen as a PDF, or when pi Trial pit completed following Trial pit completed fol conta evidence of contamination d During excavation backgrou Trial pits shown on Coopers Backfilled with arisings upon	to excavation. t. d during excavation. bility characteristics. on of photographs may occ inted as a hard copy. removal of fuel tank. mination purposes. No visua uring excavation. nd PID reading of 0.00ppm. Drawing No. 8224/01 completion.	ur when viewed on al or olfactory
	A Martin	L	Y	-	North S	scale (approx) 1:25	Logged By	Checked By PRS

Produced by the GEOtechnical DAtabase SYstem (GEODASY) © all rights reserved

			ns email	Coopers tel: 0 veb: www. l: admin@	6 (Chester) Ltd 1244 684 910 coopers.co.uk coopers.co.uk	Site	AGE, ELLESMERE	Trial Numb TP (Pit ber 02
Machine : 1 E Method : M	3 Tonne Tracked xcavator lechanical	Dimens 3.00 x 0	ions 0.60 x 1.90m	Ground	Level (mOD)	Client Lingfield Homes Ltd		Job Numi 822	b er 24
E	xcavation	Locatio	n (Observed measurements)	Dates 17	7/11/2023	Engineer Coopers (Chester) Ltd		Sheet 1/	t 1
Depth (m)	Sample / Tests	Water Depth (m)	Field Records	Level (mOD)	Depth (m) (Thickness	ם	escription	Legen	p. Water
0.20	VL		PID reading at 0.20m = 0.00ppm		 (0.50)	MADEGROUND. Dark bro SAND. Gravel is sub-angu of various lithologies inclue	wn, silty, gravelly, fine to coa lar to sub-rounded, fine to c ling brick and concrete.	Irse Darse	
0.50	VL		PID reading at 0.50m = 0.00ppm		0.50 (0.70)	MADEGROUND. Orangisl medium SAND with rare, f medium dense.	n brown, slightly silty, fine to ne gravel. *Assumed as loo	se to	
1.30 1.40	JV SV **60kPa		PID reading at 1.30m = 0.00ppm Medium vane		- 1.20 - (0.30) - 1.50	Firm, grey mottled orangis silty, sandy CLAY. Gravel i fine to coarse of various lit Greyish brown, slightly gra	h brown, slightly gravelly, sli s sub-angular to sub-rounde hologies. Sand is fine to me velly, silty, fine to medium S	ghtly d, dium.	
1.60	JV		PID reading at 1.60m = 0.00ppm		(0.40)	various lithologies. *Assun	ned as loose to medium den	se.	1
			at 1.90m.			Remarks			
						Location CAT scanned prior Sides stable during excavati Slight seepage at base of tri *Based upon trenchside stal **Spurious shear vane, sam Shear vane SV-6 used. Med Please note that discolourat screen as a PDF, or when p Trial pit completed alongside Trial pit completed for conta evidence of contamination d During excavation backgrou Trial pits shown on Coopers Backfilled with arisings upor	to excavation. al pit. bility characteristics. ple breaking apart during test ium vane. ion of photographs may occi inted as a hard copy. e insitu fuel tank. mination purposes. No visua uring excavation. nd PID reading of 0.00ppm. Drawing No. 8224/01 completion.	sting. ur when viewed Il or olfactory	l on
					North	Scale (approx) 1:25	Logged By	Checked By PRS	

Produced by the GEOtechnical DAtabase SYstem (GEODASY) © all rights reserved

			rs emai	Coopers tel: 0 veb: www. l: admin@	s (Chester) Ltd 1244 684 910 coopers.co.uk coopers.co.uk	Site LAND AT VICTORIA GAR	AGE, ELLESMERE		Trial P Numbe	it ∌r '01
Machine : Method :	Hand Dug Trial Pit Manual Excavation	Dimens 0.30m	s ions x 0.30m x 0.60m	Ground	Level (mOD)	Client Lingfield Homes Ltd			Job Numbe 8224	∍r
		Locatio	n (Observed measurements)	Dates 17	7/11/2023	Engineer Coopers (Chester) Ltd			Sheet 1/1	
Depth (m)	Sample / Tests	Water Depth (m)	Field Records	Level (mOD)	Depth (m) (Thickness)	D	escription		Legend	Water
0.10	JV		PID reading at 0.10m = 0.00ppm		(0.20) 0.20	MADEGROUND. Dark bro SAND. Gravel is sub-angu of various lithologies inclu	wn, silty, gravelly, fine to coa lar to sub-rounded, fine to c ding brick fragments.	arse oarse		
0.40	JV		PID reading at 0.40m = 0.00ppm		(0.40)	MADEGROUND. Orangisi medium SAND with rare fi medium dense.	n brown, slightly slity, fine to ne gravel. *Assumed as loos	se to		
					- 0.60	Complete at 0.60m				
					- - - - -					
					-					
					-					
					-					
Plan .					<u> -</u> '	Remarks				
						Location CAT scanned prior Sides stable during excavati No groundwater encountere	to excavation. on. d during excavation.			
						Based upon trenchside stal Please note that discolourat screen as a PDF, or when p Hand dug pit completed alor	bility characteristics. ion of photographs may occ rinted as a hard copy. ngside insitu fuel tank.	ur when	viewed o	'n
						Hand dug pit completed for evidence of contamination d During excavation backgrou Trial pits shown on Coopers Backfilled with arisings upon	contamination purposes. No uring excavation. nd PID reading of 0.00ppm. Drawing No. 8224/01 completion	visual o	r olfactoi	У
				-						
					-					
					5	scale (approx) 1:25	Logged By	Check By	ed PRS	

Produced by the GEOtechnical DAtabase SYstem (GEODASY) © all rights reserved



Issued:

01-Dec-23

Certificate Number 23-27464

Client Coopers (Chester) Ltd Park House Sandpiper Court Chester Business Park Chester CH4 9QU

- Our Reference 23-27464
- Client Reference 8224
 - Order No P/O9872-LP
 - Contract Title LAND AT VICTORIA GARAGE
 - Description 11 Soil samples.
 - Date Received 22-Nov-23
 - Date Started 22-Nov-23
- Date Completed 01-Dec-23

Test Procedures Identified by prefix DETSn (details on request).

Notes Opinions and interpretations are outside the laboratory's scope of ISO 17025 accreditation. This certificate is issued in accordance with the accreditation requirements of the United Kingdom Accreditation Service. The results reported herein relate only to the material supplied to the laboratory. This certificate shall not be reproduced except in full, without the prior written approval of the laboratory.

Approved By

lemond



Kirk Bridgewood General Manager





Summary of Chemical Analysis Matrix Descriptions

Sample ID	Depth	Lab No	Completed	Matrix Description
TP02-S1	0.2	2265954	01/12/2023	Dark brown slightly gravelly, sandy CLAY
TP02-S2	0.5	2265955	01/12/2023	Brown slightly gravelly, sandy CLAY
HDTP01-S1	0.1	2265958	01/12/2023	Dark brown very gravelly, sandy CLAY
HDTP01-S2	0.4	2265959	01/12/2023	Brown gravelly, sandy CLAY



			Lab No	2265949	2265950	2265951	2265952	2265953	2265954	2265955
		.Sa	ample ID	TP01-S1	TP01-S2	TP01-S3	TP01-S4	TP01-S5	TP02-S1	TP02-S2
			Depth	1.80	1.60	1.60	1.60	1.60	0.20	0.50
			Other ID							
		Sam	ple Type	SOIL						
		Sampl	ing Date	17/11/2023	17/11/2023	17/11/2023	17/11/2023	17/11/2023	17/11/2023	17/11/2023
		Sampl	ing Time	n/s						
Test	Method	LOD	Units							
Metals										
Arsenic	DETSC 2301#	0.2	mg/kg						3.1	5.9
Beryllium	DETSC 2301#	0.2	mg/kg						0.2	0.3
Boron, Water Soluble (2.5:1)	DETSC 2311#	0.2	mg/kg						0.7	0.5
Cadmium	DETSC 2301#	0.1	mg/kg						0.2	0.1
Chromium	DETSC 2301#	0.15	mg/kg						12	11
Chromium, Hexavalent	DETSC 2204*	1	mg/kg						< 1.0	< 1.0
Copper	DETSC 2301#	0.2	mg/kg						12	16
Lead	DETSC 2301#	0.3	mg/kg						32	33
Mercury	DETSC 2325#	0.05	mg/kg						< 0.05	< 0.05
Nickel	DETSC 2301#	1	mg/kg						8.5	10
Selenium	DETSC 2301#	0.5	mg/kg						< 0.5	< 0.5
Vanadium	DETSC 2301#	0.8	mg/kg						13	16
Zinc	DETSC 2301#	1	mg/kg						31	56
Inorganics										
рН	DETSC 2008#		рН						7.5	6.9
Cyanide, Total	DETSC 2130#	0.1	mg/kg						0.1	0.1
FOC	DETSC 2002	0.001							0.007	0.004
Total Organic Carbon	DETSC 2002	0.1	%						0.7	0.4
Sulphate Aqueous Extract as SO4 (2:1)	DETSC 2076#	10	mg/l						35	31
Sulphate as SO4, Total	DETSC 2321#	0.01	%						0.03	0.02
Petroleum Hydrocarbons										
Aliphatic C5-C6	DETSC 3321*	0.01	mg/kg	0.11	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01
Aliphatic C6-C8	DETSC 3321*	0.01	mg/kg	0.18	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01
Aliphatic C8-C10	DETSC 3321*	0.01	mg/kg	0.11	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01
Aliphatic >EC10-EC12 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	1.5	mg/kg	< 1.50	< 1.50	< 1.50	< 1.50	< 1.50	< 1.50	< 1.50
Aliphatic >EC12-EC16 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	1.2	mg/kg	< 1.20	< 1.20	< 1.20	< 1.20	< 1.20	< 1.20	< 1.20
Aliphatic >EC16-EC21 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	1.5	mg/kg	< 1.50	< 1.50	< 1.50	< 1.50	< 1.50	< 1.50	< 1.50
Aliphatic >EC21-EC24 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	3.4	mg/kg	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40
Aliphatic >EC21-EC35 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	3.4	mg/kg	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40
Aliphatic >EC24-EC35 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	3.4	mg/kg	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40
Aliphatic >EC10-EC35 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	10	mg/kg	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00
Aliphatic >EC10-EC40 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	10	mg/kg	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00
Aliphatic C5-C35 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	10	mg/kg	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00
Aromatic C5-C7	DETSC 3321*	0.01	mg/kg	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01
Aromatic C7-C8	DETSC 3321*	0.01	mg/kg	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01
Aromatic C8-C10	DETSC 3321*	0.01	mg/kg	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01
Aromatic >EC10-EC12 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	0.9	mg/kg	< 0.90	< 0.90	< 0.90	< 0.90	< 0.90	< 0.90	< 0.90
Aromatic >EC12-EC16 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50
Aromatic >EC16-EC21 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	0.6	mg/kg	0.77	2.90	0.74	0.70	1.03	< 0.60	< 0.60
Aromatic >EC21-EC24 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	1.4	mg/kg	< 1.40	7.37	< 1.40	< 1.40	< 1.40	< 1.40	< 1.40
Aromatic >EC21-EC35 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	1.4	mg/kg	1.99	33.36	2.89	2.56	2.23	< 1.40	< 1.40



			Lab No	2265949	2265950	2265951	2265952	2265953	2265954	2265955
		.Sa	mple ID	TP01-S1	TP01-S2	TP01-S3	TP01-S4	TP01-S5	TP02-S1	TP02-S2
			Depth	1.80	1.60	1.60	1.60	1.60	0.20	0.50
		C	Other ID							
		Samp	ole Type	SOIL						
		Sampli	ng Date	17/11/2023	17/11/2023	17/11/2023	17/11/2023	17/11/2023	17/11/2023	17/11/2023
		Sampli	ng Time	n/s						
Test	Method	LOD	Units			-			-	
Aromatic >EC24-EC35 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	1.4	mg/kg	1.99	25.99	2.89	2.56	2.23	< 1.40	< 1.40
Aromatic C5-C35 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	10	mg/kg	< 10.00	36.26	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00
Aromatic >EC10-EC35 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	10	mg/kg	< 10.00	36.26	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00
Aromatic >EC10-EC40 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	10	mg/kg	< 10.00	36.26	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00
TPH Ali/Aro Total C5-C35 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	10	mg/kg	< 10.00	36.26	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00
PAHs										
Naphthalene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg						< 0.03	< 0.03
Acenaphthylene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg						< 0.03	< 0.03
Acenaphthene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg						< 0.03	< 0.03
Fluorene	DETSC 3303	0.03	mg/kg						< 0.03	< 0.03
Phenanthrene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg						< 0.03	< 0.03
Anthracene	DETSC 3303	0.03	mg/kg						< 0.03	< 0.03
Fluoranthene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg						< 0.03	< 0.03
Pyrene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg						< 0.03	< 0.03
Benzo(a)anthracene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg						< 0.03	< 0.03
Chrysene	DETSC 3303	0.03	mg/kg						< 0.03	< 0.03
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg						< 0.03	< 0.03
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg						< 0.03	< 0.03
Benzo(a)pyrene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg						< 0.03	< 0.03
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg						< 0.03	< 0.03
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg						< 0.03	< 0.03
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg						< 0.03	< 0.03
PAH - USEPA 16, Total	DETSC 3303	0.1	mg/kg						< 0.10	< 0.10
Phenols										
Phenol - Monohydric	DETSC 2130#	0.3	mg/kg						< 0.3	< 0.3



			Lab No	2265956	2265957	2265958	2265959
		.Sa	ample ID	TP02-S3	TP02-S4	HDTP01-S1	HDTP01-S2
			Depth	1.30	1.60	0.10	0.40
			Other ID				
		Sam	ple Type	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
		Sampl	ing Date	17/11/2023	17/11/2023	17/11/2023	17/11/2023
		Sampl	ing Time	n/s	n/s	n/s	n/s
Test	Method	LOD	Units				
Metals							
Arsenic	DETSC 2301#	0.2	mg/kg			2.7	4.8
Beryllium	DETSC 2301#	0.2	mg/kg			< 0.2	0.2
Boron, Water Soluble (2.5:1)	DETSC 2311#	0.2	mg/kg			0.5	0.7
Cadmium	DETSC 2301#	0.1	mg/kg			0.1	0.1
Chromium	DETSC 2301#	0.15	mg/kg			8.2	9.5
Chromium, Hexavalent	DETSC 2204*	1	mg/kg			< 1.0	< 1.0
Copper	DETSC 2301#	0.2	mg/kg			7.3	12
Lead	DETSC 2301#	0.3	mg/kg			11	26
Mercury	DETSC 2325#	0.05	mg/kg			< 0.05	< 0.05
Nickel	DETSC 2301#	1	mg/kg			6.4	9.6
Selenium	DETSC 2301#	0.5	mg/kg			< 0.5	< 0.5
Vanadium	DETSC 2301#	0.8	mg/kg			9.2	15
Zinc	DETSC 2301#	1	mg/kg			21	45
Inorganics	•	· · · · · ·					
pH	DETSC 2008#		pН			7.6	7.3
Cyanide, Total	DETSC 2130#	0.1	mg/kg			0.1	< 0.1
FOC	DETSC 2002	0.001				0.004	0.005
Total Organic Carbon	DETSC 2002	0.1	%			0.4	0.5
Sulphate Aqueous Extract as SO4 (2:1)	DETSC 2076#	10	mg/l			16	50
Sulphate as SO4, Total	DETSC 2321#	0.01	%			0.02	0.02
Petroleum Hydrocarbons	•						
Aliphatic C5-C6	DETSC 3321*	0.01	mg/kg	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01
Aliphatic C6-C8	DETSC 3321*	0.01	mg/kg	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01
Aliphatic C8-C10	DETSC 3321*	0.01	mg/kg	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01
Aliphatic >EC10-EC12 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	1.5	mg/kg	< 1.50	< 1.50	< 1.50	< 1.50
Aliphatic >EC12-EC16 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	1.2	mg/kg	< 1.20	< 1.20	< 1.20	< 1.20
Aliphatic >EC16-EC21 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	1.5	mg/kg	< 1.50	< 1.50	< 1.50	< 1.50
Aliphatic >EC21-EC24 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	3.4	mg/kg	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40
Aliphatic >EC21-EC35 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	3.4	mg/kg	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40
Aliphatic >EC24-EC35 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	3.4	mg/kg	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40	< 3.40
Aliphatic >EC10-EC35 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	10	mg/kg	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00
Aliphatic >EC10-EC40 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	10	mg/kg	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00
Aliphatic C5-C35 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	10	mg/kg	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00
Aromatic C5-C7	DETSC 3321*	0.01	mg/kg	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01
Aromatic C7-C8	DETSC 3321*	0.01	mg/kg	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01
Aromatic C8-C10	DETSC 3321*	0.01	mg/kg	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01	< 0.01
Aromatic >EC10-EC12 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	0.9	mg/kg	< 0.90	< 0.90	< 0.90	< 0.90
Aromatic >EC12-EC16 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	0.5	mg/kg	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50	< 0.50
Aromatic >EC16-EC21 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	0.6	mg/kg	< 0.60	< 0.60	< 0.60	< 0.60
Aromatic >EC21-EC24 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	1.4	mg/kg	< 1.40	< 1.40	< 1.40	< 1.40
Aromatic >EC21-EC35 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	1.4	mg/kg	< 1.40	< 1.40	< 1.40	< 1.40



			Lab No	2265956	2265957	2265958	2265959
		.Sa	mple ID	TP02-S3	TP02-S4	HDTP01-S1	HDTP01-S2
			Depth	1.30	1.60	0.10	0.40
			Other ID				
		Sam	ple Type	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL	SOIL
		Sampl	ing Date	17/11/2023	17/11/2023	17/11/2023	17/11/2023
		Sampl	ing Time	n/s	n/s	n/s	n/s
Test	Method	LOD	Units				
Aromatic >EC24-EC35 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	1.4	mg/kg	< 1.40	< 1.40	< 1.40	< 1.40
Aromatic C5-C35 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	10	mg/kg	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00
Aromatic >EC10-EC35 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	10	mg/kg	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00
Aromatic >EC10-EC40 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	10	mg/kg	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00
TPH Ali/Aro Total C5-C35 Cleanup	DETSC 3521*	10	mg/kg	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00	< 10.00
PAHs							
Naphthalene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg			< 0.03	< 0.03
Acenaphthylene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg			< 0.03	< 0.03
Acenaphthene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg			< 0.03	< 0.03
Fluorene	DETSC 3303	0.03	mg/kg			< 0.03	< 0.03
Phenanthrene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg			< 0.03	< 0.03
Anthracene	DETSC 3303	0.03	mg/kg			< 0.03	< 0.03
Fluoranthene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg			< 0.03	< 0.03
Pyrene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg			< 0.03	< 0.03
Benzo(a)anthracene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg			< 0.03	< 0.03
Chrysene	DETSC 3303	0.03	mg/kg			< 0.03	< 0.03
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg			< 0.03	< 0.03
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg			< 0.03	< 0.03
Benzo(a)pyrene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg			< 0.03	< 0.03
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg			< 0.03	< 0.03
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg			< 0.03	< 0.03
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	DETSC 3303#	0.03	mg/kg			< 0.03	< 0.03
PAH - USEPA 16, Total	DETSC 3303	0.1	mg/kg			< 0.10	< 0.10
Phenols							
Phenol - Monohydric	DETSC 2130#	0.3	mg/kg			< 0.3	< 0.3

I DETS

Summary of Asbestos Analysis Soil Samples

Our Ref 23-27464 Client Ref 8224 Contract Title LAND AT VICTORIA GARAGE

Lab No	Sample ID	Material Type	Result	Comment*	Analyst
2265954	TP02-S1 0.20	SOIL	NAD	none	Josh Best
2265955	TP02-S2 0.50	SOIL	NAD	none	Josh Best
2265958	HDTP01-S1 0.10	SOIL	NAD	none	Josh Best
2265959	HDTP01-S2 0.40	SOIL	NAD	none	Josh Best

Crocidolite = Blue Asbestos, Amosite = Brown Asbestos, Chrysotile = White Asbestos. Anthophyllite, Actinolite and Tremolite are other forms of Asbestos. Samples are analysed by DETSC 1101 using polarised light microscopy in accordance with HSG248 and documented in-house methods. NAD = No Asbestos Detected. Where a sample is NAD, the result is based on analysis of at least 2 sub-samples and should be taken to mean 'no asbestos detected in sample'. Key: * not included in laboratory scope of accreditation.



Information in Support of the Analytical Results

Our Ref 23-27464 Client Ref 8224 Contract LAND AT VICTORIA GARAGE

Containers Received & Deviating Samples

				Holding time	Inappropriate
		Date		exceeded for	container for
Lab No	Sample ID	Sampled	Containers Received	tests	tests
2265949	TP01-S1 1.80 SOIL	17/11/23	GJ 250ml x2, GJ 60ml		
2265950	TP01-S2 1.60 SOIL	17/11/23	GJ 250ml x2, GJ 60ml		
2265951	TP01-S3 1.60 SOIL	17/11/23	GJ 250ml x2, GJ 60ml		
2265952	TP01-S4 1.60 SOIL	17/11/23	GJ 250ml x2, GJ 60ml		
2265953	TP01-S5 1.60 SOIL	17/11/23	GJ 250ml x2, GJ 60ml		
2265954	TP02-S1 0.20 SOIL	17/11/23	GJ 250ml x2, GJ 60ml		
2265955	TP02-S2 0.50 SOIL	17/11/23	GJ 250ml x2, GJ 60ml		
2265956	TP02-S3 1.30 SOIL	17/11/23	GJ 250ml x2, GJ 60ml		
2265957	TP02-S4 1.60 SOIL	17/11/23	GJ 250ml x2, GJ 60ml		
2265958	HDTP01-S1 0.10 SOIL	17/11/23	GJ 250ml x2, GJ 60ml		
2265959	HDTP01-S2 0.40 SOIL	17/11/23	GJ 250ml x2, GJ 60ml		
Kev: G-Glass	l-lar				

DETS cannot be held responsible for the integrity of samples received whereby the laboratory did not undertake the sampling. In this instance samples received may be deviating. Deviating Sample criteria are based on British and International standards and laboratory trials in conjunction with the UKAS note 'Guidance on Deviating Samples'. All samples received are listed above. However, those samples that have additional comments in relation to hold time, inappropriate containers etc are deviating due to the reasons stated. This means that the analysis is accredited where applicable, but results may be compromised due to sample deviations. If no sampled date (soils) or date+time (waters) has been supplied then samples are deviating. However, if you are able to supply a sampled date (and time for waters) this will prevent samples being reported as deviating where specific hold times are not exceeded and where the container supplied is suitable.

Soil Analysis Notes

Inorganic soil analysis was carried out on a dried sample, crushed to pass a 425µm sieve, in accordance with BS1377.

Organic soil analysis was carried out on an 'as received' sample. Organics results are corrected for moisture and expressed on a dry weight basis.

The Loss on Drying, used to express organics analysis on an air dried basis, is carried out at a temperature of 28°C +/-2°C.

Disposal

.: From the issue date of this test certificate, samples will be held for the following times prior to disposal Soils - 1 month, Liquids - 2 weeks, Asbestos (test portion) - 6 months

*Iib***ETS**

Appendix A - Details of Analysis

		,,	Limit of	Sample			
Method	Parameter	Units	Detection	Preparation	Sub-Contracted	UKAS	MCERTS
DETSC 2002	Organic matter	%	0.1	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2003	Loss on ignition	%	0.01	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2008	рН	pH Units	1	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2076	Sulphate Aqueous Extract as SO4	mg/l	10	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2084	Total Organic Carbon	%	0.5	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2119	Ammoniacal Nitrogen as N	mg/kg	0.5	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2130	Cyanide free	mg/kg	0.1	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2130	Cyanide total	mg/kg	0.1	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2130	Phenol - Monohydric	mg/kg	0.3	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2130	Thiocyanate	mg/kg	0.6	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2301	Arsenic	mg/kg	0.2	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2301	Barium	mg/kg	1.5	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2301	Beryllium	mg/kg	0.2	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2301	Cadmium Available	mg/kg	0.1	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2301	Cadmium	mg/kg	0.1	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2301	Cobalt	mg/kg	0.7	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2301	Chromium	mg/kg	0.15	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2301	Copper	mg/kg	0.2	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2301	Manganese	mg/kg	20	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2301	Molybdenum	mg/kg	0.4	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2301	Nickel	mg/kg	1	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2301	Lead	mg/kg	0.3	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2301	Selenium	mg/kg	0.5	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2301	Zinc	mg/kg	1	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2311	Boron (water soluble)	mg/kg	0.2	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2321	Total Sulphate as SO4	%	0.01	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 2325	Mercury	mg/kg	0.05	Air Dried	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3049	Sulphur (free)	mg/kg	0.75	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3072	Ali/Aro C10-C35	mg/kg	10	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3072	Aliphatic C10-C12	mg/kg	1.5	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3072	Aliphatic C10-C35	mg/kg	10	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3072	Aliphatic C12-C16	mg/kg	1.2	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3072	Aliphatic C16-C21	mg/kg	1.5	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3072	Aliphatic C21-C35	mg/kg	3.4	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3072	Aromatic C10-C12	mg/kg	0.9	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3072	Aromatic C10-C35	mg/kg	10	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3072	Aromatic C12-C16	mg/kg	0.5	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3072	Aromatic C16-C21	mg/kg	0.6	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3072	Aromatic C21-C35	mg/kg	1.4	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3303	Acenaphthene	mg/kg	0.03	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3303	Acenaphthylene	mg/kg	0.03	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3303	Benzo(a)pyrene	mg/kg	0.03	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3303	Benzo(a)anthracene	mg/kg	0.03	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3303	Benzo(b)fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.03	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3303	Benzo(k)fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.03	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3303	Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	mg/kg	0.03	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3303	Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene	mg/kg	0.03	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3303	Fluoranthene	mg/kg	0.03	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
		0. 0					

*IiD***ETS**

Appendix A - Details of Analysis

		-	Limit of	Sample			
Method	Parameter	Units	Detection	Preparation	Sub-Contracted	UKAS	MCERTS
DETSC 3303	Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene	mg/kg	0.03	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3303	Naphthalene	mg/kg	0.03	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3303	Phenanthrene	mg/kg	0.03	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3303	Pyrene	mg/kg	0.03	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3311	C10-C24 Diesel Range Organics (DRO)	mg/kg	10	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3311	C24-C40 Lube Oil Range Organics (LORO)	mg/kg	10	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3311	EPH (C10-C40)	mg/kg	10	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3321	Benzene	mg/kg	0.01	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3321	Ethylbenzene	mg/kg	0.01	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3321	Toluene	mg/kg	0.01	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3321	Xylene	mg/kg	0.01	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3321	m+p Xylene	mg/kg	0.01	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3321	o Xylene	mg/kg	0.01	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3401	PCB 28 + PCB 31	mg/kg	0.01	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3401	PCB 52	mg/kg	0.01	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3401	PCB 101	mg/kg	0.01	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3401	PCB 118	mg/kg	0.01	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3401	PCB 153	mg/kg	0.01	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3401	PCB 138	mg/kg	0.01	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3401	PCB 180	mg/kg	0.01	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3401	PCB Total	mg/kg	0.01	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3521	Ali/Aro C10-C35	mg/kg	10	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3521	Aliphatic C10-C12	mg/kg	1.5	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3521	Aliphatic C10-C35	mg/kg	10	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3521	Aliphatic C12-C16	mg/kg	1.2	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3521	Aliphatic C16-C21	mg/kg	1.5	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3521	Aliphatic C21-C35	mg/kg	3.4	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3521	Aromatic C10-C12	mg/kg	0.9	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3521	Aromatic C10-C35	mg/kg	10	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3521	Aromatic C12-C16	mg/kg	0.5	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3521	Aromatic C16-C21	mg/kg	0.6	As Received	No	Yes	Yes
DETSC 3521	Aromatic C21-C35	mg/kg	1.4	As Received	No	Yes	Yes

Method details are shown only for those determinands listed in Annex A of the MCERTS standard. Anything not included on this list falls outside the scope of MCERTS. No Recovery Factors are used in the determination of results. Results reported assume 100% recovery. Full method statements are available on request.

End of Report



CERTIFICATE OF CALIBRATION MiniRAE 3000

76443

CALIBRATION CERTIFICATE NO:

SHAWCITY LIMITED **ISSUED BY:** DATE: 15.5.23 APPROVED SIGNATORY: Tett NAME: D House CUSTOMER: Coopers **INSTRUMENT:** MiniRAE 3000 SERIAL NUMBER: 592-915407 CALIBRATION METHOD: CM03

CALIBRATION METHOD: CM03 AMBIENT CONDITIONS: 20°C ± 2°C and 50% (± 20%) RH

Prior to calibration the instrument was allowed to stabilise in the laboratory for at least 30 minutes. The instrument was calibrated by exposing the sensor to known values of gas concentrations. All gases were sampled through the complete probe and in line filter, where applicable. The reference value is that generated by the certified source and the indicated value is that measured by the instrument.

CALIBRATION RESULTS

GAS	LOT No	REF. VALUE	INDICATED VALUE
Isobutylene	WO396129-1	100 ppm	100 ppm
Isobutylene	WO380827-2	1000 ppm	1000 ppm

COMMENTS:

The reported uncertainty is based on a standard uncertainty multiplied by a coverage factor of k=2.

This provides a level of confidence of uncertainty of approximately 95%.

The uncertainty of measurement is ±2 %

The results indicate that the instrument conforms to the applicable parts of the published specification.

LTH & SAFETY, OCCUPATIONAL HYGIENE AND ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING INSTRUMEI

Tel: 01793 780622 www.shawcity.co.uk Instrument House, 91-92 Shrivenham Hundred Business Park 1793 784466 Watchfield, Oxfordshire, SN6 8TY hawcity.co.uk

O.T.I.S Ltd

Oil Tank Installations Services Limited

Serving England & Wales

• Tank Installations & Replacment • Tank Removal & Decommissioning • Survey & Reports

• Pipework & Tank Equipment • Oil & Fuel Tanks & Bowsers • Water Tanks & Waste Treatment Plants

• Groundworks & Site Services • Contaminated ground remediation • 24hr Emergency spill response

O.T.I.S Ltd Babbinswood Oil Terminal, Whittington, Oswestry, SY11 4PQ Tel: 01691 658777 Email: enquiries@otistanks.com Web: www.otisltd.co.uk VAT No: 742076934

Degas Certificate

Client: Mere Holdings Ltd

Site Address: Lingfield Developments, Victoria Garage, Ellesmere

Site REF: Tank Degas / Lingfield

Project Ref:

Tank NO	Grade	Vent Line	Fill Line	Feed Line	Gas Meter Feedings	Additional Comments
1	UNCONFIRMED Oil	N/A	N/A	N/A	H2s: 0 , COppm: 02% 20.09 , LEL%: 0	UDG Tank degassed to gas free standard – Concrete fill to commence.
2	UNCONFIRMED Oil	N/A	N/A	N/A	H2s: 0 , COppm: 02% 20.09 , LEL%: 0	ABG Tank Degassed to gas free standard – Disposal to commence

This note is to certify that the above Tank/s at the listed address were cleaned of liquids and degassed to a gas free standard with the utilisation of a non-man entry procedure & combination unit tanker. The gas free standard and meter readings specified above are valid for 24 hours.

Name: Andrew Middleton (On behalf of site operatives) Date: 1st December 2023 Time: 12.00 pm















Works Completion Note

Client	Date								
MERE HOLDING LT. 1/12/2023.									
Site Contact & Number	Site Address								
Cart Saris.	VICTORIA GARASE								
	ELLESMERE								
07947 064 876.									
Project REF	Works Start Date Works End Date								
2x TANKE CLEAN DESM	1/12/2023 1/12/2023,								
Brief Summa	ary of Works								
Empty, clean DEGAS REMOVAL / DISPOSAL. DOC'S TANK 2. Empty, clean DEGAS CONCRETE FILL DOCS, Works Completion Note Terms									
 O.T.I.S Ltd have carried out and completed the works as described in the section – Brief summary of works. This document certifies that all works described above have been physically completed in accordance with specifications and requests by client Once this document is signed by contractor and client, It certifies that O.T.I.S Ltd face no future liability in regards to Environmental, Property, Product or Life Harm / Damage / Loss. 									
Name- A. M. J. LETON Signature - A. M. J. LETON ALA Date - 1/12/2023									
Client Works Completion Sign Off									
Name - Signature - Date - 1/12/2023									





Serial		
Job No.	mere holdings	Ltd
Date	1st Dec 23	

Oil Tank Installations Services Limited

Babbinswood Oil Terminal, Whittington, Oswestry, SY11 4PQ Tel: 01691 658777 Fax: 01691 658666

Duty of Care – Controlled Waste Transfer Note

Registered Waste Carrier – No: CBDu146549

Section 1 – Waste Details				
Description of waste		Process Source	ce/Type: Site	
degassed Steel Eark.	- inert	Physical Form: Solid		
		How Containe	d: item	
		Qty: 1		
Section 2 – Transfer Details				
		Transforred To		
Lingfield developments			1.1	
- There belenginente		1 Hayward		
Victoria garage		Gardden ind e	st, Wretham, LU4 6KG	
Ellesmere				
	÷.			
Vehicle Reg. VIH OTS		Licence No.	10W - 529 - L	
Driver N. Jones		Date 1/12/2	23	
Producer				
I certify that the information contained in sections 1 & 2 is correct and that I have checked that the person I have selected to	Signed N/A	τ.	Print Name Craig hughes	
take the waste is properly authorised as shown	On behalf of	Mere holding	igs Ltd	
appropriate precautionary measures.	Date 6 1st De	c23	Time 12.00pm	
Carrier				
I certify that I collected the consignment of	Signed		Print Name	
waste from the address shown in section 2	NO	1	N. Jones	
address shown in section 2 (Right).	On behalf of		<	
	Date Lat da	0.1.1	Time	
	Date 15. De	C 2025	1111e 12.00 Pm	
Disposal Point				
I certify that this is the facility identified in section 2 (above) and that the licence referred	Signed A	4	Print Name	
to authorises the disposal of the waste		-	(an hayward	
identified in section 1.	On behalf of	Hayward Lt	d	
	Date 1st dece	ember 23	Time 12.30pm	

O.T.I.S Ltd

Oil Tank Installations Services Limited

• Tank Installations & Replacment • Tank Removal & Decommissioning • Survey & Reports

Pipework & Tank Equipment
 Oil & Fuel Tanks & Bowsers
 Water Tanks & Waste Treatment Plants
 Groundworks & Site Services
 Contaminated ground remediation
 24hr Emergency spill response

O.T.I.S Ltd Babbinswood Oil Terminal, Whittington, Oswestry, SY11 4PQ Tel: 01691 658777 Email: enquiries@otistanks.com Web: www.otisltd.co.uk

INVOICE

VAT No: 742076934		
MERE HOLDINGS LTD	Invoice No	14845
SUITE 35 BANK FARM	Invoice Date	01/12/2023
CHESTER ROAD ALDFORD	Order Ref	
СНЗ 6НЈ	Account Ref	MERE-3

Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Net Amt	VAT %	VAT
1.00	SITE ADDRESS: VICTORIA GARAGE , ELLESMERE	0.00	0.00	20.00	0.00
1.00	SITE DATE: 1/12/2023	0.00	0.00	20.00	0.00
1.00	AS PER QUOTATION REF FUEL STORAGE TANKS	3,965.00	3,965.00	20.00	793.00

Site Address: PAYMENT DETAILS:	Total Net Amount	£	3,965.00
BANK: NATWEST	Total Tax Amount	£	793.00
SORT CODE: 60-1604	Invoice Total	£	4,758.00











Serving England & Wales

Form	HV	VCN	101	vO	51
					-

The Hazardous Waste Regulations 2005: **Consignment Note**



PART A Notification details				and the					
1. Consistent note codes	en lu	00	2		4 Thous	acta will be takan	to (name, address an	d postcada);	
Consignment note code:	CTOY LL	10 9	0	÷.	4 The wa	ITURE AL	< NUWSUY 1	LZZ 7:	A,
2 The waste described below is to b	VICTORIA (nam	address	etc.):			A CONTRACTOR AND A CONTRACTOR ANTE ANTE ANTE ANTE ANTE ANTE ANTE ANTE	,		
SCOTUMO STROOT	SUUSME	AND S	syreo	OM	5 The wa	aste producer wa	s (if different from 2)	(name, address etc.):
					A	SAZ	e		
3 Premises code (where applicable):	VICT	OR					-		
PART B Description of the wa	ste	1 Junio		201			If contin	nuation sheet use	d tick here
TART D Description of the wa	510	- 0					ii contii		
1 The process giving rise to the was	te(s) was: JANC	5 a	GANIN	6-	2 SIC for	r the process givi	ng rise to the waste:	82.90	1
3 WASTE DETAILS (where more that	in one waste type is c	ollected all	of the inform	nation giv	en below must be	completed for e	ach EWC identified)	Hazard	Containar
Description of waste	(EWC code	e)	(kg)	the wa	ste and their conc	components of entration are:	(gas, liquid, solid,	code(s)	type, number
			8 	Compo	onent	Concentration	powder, sludge or mixed)		and size
A	B	-	C C	D		(% or mg/kg)	Find	GHPS	H
ORWAIDE	15050)†	you	C	10	<1/0	LIQUIS	14	INNEOR
1	J		к	L		M	N	0	Ρ
4. The information given below is	to be completed for	or each E	WC identifie	ed					
EWC code Packing g	roup(s)	UN ide	entification	Prope	er shipping name(s	s)	UN class(es)	Special handling	
A B	1	C	UA7	D	D1.	-	E	F	
130507	[[0~	FUL		ole			2000	
G H		1.1		,			K I	L.	
PART C Carrier's certificate					PART D Cor	nsignor's cert	ificate		
(If more than one carrier is used,	please attach sche	dule for s	ubsequent	<	I certify that the	e information in /	A, B and C above is co	rrect, that the carrie	r is registered
carriers. If a schedule of carriers	is attached tick her	re. [])	A2 A4 and B	3 are	or exempt and packaged and l	was advised of the labelled correctly	he appropriate precaut and the carrier has be	en advised of any s	ll of the waste is pecial handling
correct and I have been advised of an	y specific handling red	quirements			requirements.				
1 Carrier name: CHRON (2)	LIDGER a talaphana a mail d	faccimila			I can confirm th regulation 12 o	hat I have fulfilled of the Waste (Eng	d my duty to apply the land and Wales) Regu	waste hierarchy as lations 2011.	required by
AMBIPAR SITE SERVICES LTD, HAFO	D YARD, HAFOD IND	OUSTRIAL	ESTATE,		1 Consignor's	s name:	, c		
HAFOD ROAD, RUABON, WREXHAM	I, LL14 6HF TELEPH	IONE: 0197	78 840228		On behalf of (n	name, address, po	ostcode, telephone, e-	mail, fascimile):	
2 Carrier registration no./reason for	exemption: $C(2)$	5001	5400			1	\cap		
3 Vehicle registration no. (or mode of	of transport, if not roa	id):							
poos Mile					Signature	145		and the second sec	
Signature									
Date 01122023	Time 1 2 45	2		×	Date		Time		2
PART E Consignee's certificat	e (where more than	n one was	te type is co	llected	all of the inform	ation given belo	ow must be complet	ed for each EWC)
Individual EWC Quantity code(s) received	of exch EWC code re	ceived (kg)		EWC code accepted/reject	Waste mai ted	nagement operation (R	l or D code)	
1 I yogoi yod thie yogto at the addres	s given in Ad en	15		T T					<u></u>
2 Vohiele registration no. (or mode	s given in A4 on.	۹.	Date		Namo	Time			
 venicie registration no. (or mode (n transport il not road	u).			On behalf of (n	name, address, po	ostcode, telephone, e-	mail, facsimile):	
3 Where waste is rejected please pro	ovide details:		nolo						
i certify that waste management licent	.e/permit/authorised	exemption	110(5).		Signature				
authorises the management of the wa	ste described in B at t	he address	;		Date		Time	-	
given in A4.	White : Cus	stomer copy	Pink : Dispos	sal copy	Yellow : Carrier's co	py Blue : Office	returns copy		

DETAILS	DATE OF TRANSFER: 1 / 12 / 23		CONTROLLED WASTE TRANS	SFER NOTE - RRIER No: CBDU13486	DUTY OF CARE	
NSTE	INVOICE ADDRESS:				env 322951	
OF W/	COMPANY: OTES LTD.		ambipar			
LDER	ADDRESS: OSWESTRY SYN 4PQ		Site Services itu			
ОН	PRODUCE OF THE WASTE: NO	z	Hafod Yard, Hafod Industrial Estate, Ha	afod Road		
	NAME OF CARRIER: AMBIPAR SITE SERVICES LTD.	PTIO]	Ruabon, Wrexham, LL14 6HF.	33009	26. a. [45. a.4	
	ADDRESS: HAFOD YARD, HAFOD IND. ESTATE HAFOD ROAD RUABON, WREXHAM		Web: www.enviroclear.co.uk E-Mail: office@	ambipar.co.uk	SIC CODE: 82.99	
CARRIER			DESCRIPTION OF WASTE: OIU CWASTE:	1351	EWC CODE: 1308.07	
	TELEPHONE: (01978) 840228		ADDITIONAL LABOUR 45 CALLON TANKE		SDECIAL	
	DRIVERS NAME:	-	TICKET Nos. DRUM	IBC/S	WASTE	
	SIGNATURE: TRAILER No.:		a) () () (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)		YES	
	VEHICLE REG .: PJGS NMV				NO	
, NO	TONNES REMOVED: LOADS REMOVED:		ADDITIONAL LABOUR: J. BARTON			
TION	PREVIOUS DAYS TRAVEL TO SITE HRS:		PROCESS(ES) FROM WHICH WASTE ORIGINATED:			
ADDI	SIARI FINISH TIME: TIME:		NAME OF DISPOSER:		1-11-12S)/	
	TIME: 0625 TIME: 084S	L	ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE No.:	B		
~ 0	TIME: 1245 TIME: 1700	OIN			North Scotting Constraints and the	
DAT	START TIME: FINISH TIME:	AL P	na por selas de actividad any servicio de la composición de la com			
	THE ABOVE WORK HAS BEEN CARRIED OUT TO OUR	POS	DATE: / / /	TIME IN:	TIME OUT:	
ER.	I CONFIRM THAT I HAVE FULFILLED MY DUTY TO APPLY THE WASTE HIERARCHY AS REQUIRED BY RE GULATION 12 OF THE WASTE	DIS	LICENCE No.:	VEHICLE REG No.:		
IWO.	(ENGLAND AND WALES) REGULATIONS 2011.	INAJ	SIGNED: NAME:	POSI	TION:	
LSOC	SIGNED:	H	DATE: / / ON BEHALF OF:		and an and a second	
	PRINT NAME:		*START TIME = TIME FROM LAST DISPOSAL/JOB (IF *FINISH TIME = TIME AFTER TIPPING OR DEPOT	F TIPPING ON SITE)/(DR DEPOT	
	PKINI NAME:		Wbite Copy - Producers Confirmation. Pink Copy - Disposers Copy. Yellow C	Copy - Carriers Copy. Green Copy	- Producers Copy. Blue Copy -Office Copy.	